RECEIVED
October 07, 2014

Commission on
State Mandates

AR O

JOHN CHIANG
Talifornia State Qontroiler

QOctober 7, 2014

Heather Halsey

Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-09
Statutes 1975, Chapter 961; Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213
Fiscal Years: 1999-2000. 2000-2001, and 2001-2002
San Mateo County Community College District, Claimant

Dear Ms. Halsey:

The State Controller’s Office is transmitting our response to the above-entitled IRC. The response
incorporates the additional information the Commission requested on August 29, 2014.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849.
Sincerely,

# JIM 1.. SPANO, Chief

Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

MAILING ADDRESS P.0O. Box 9428350, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 324-8907
LOS ANGELES 900 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754-7616 (323) 981-6802



heidi
CSM-Received


RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Collective Bargaining Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO’s Response to District Comments
DIECIATALION «..c..cvinviniitenieectete ettt e s esse et e et et s erests b e s esesse st esesssesessesseneeserensentonseserseneesensessas Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE .....c.ccceveeueereiiieriieiee ettt evenens Tab 2

District letter dated April 9, 2004, from Kathy Blackwood, Chief Financial Officer,
San Mateo County Community College District and SCO e-mailed response dated
April 22, 2004, including copies of attached schedules...........cccovvuviririeceernriseceeeee e Tab 3

District e-mail dated April 26, 2004, from Kathy Blackwood, Chief Financial Officer,
San Mateo County Community College District and SCO e-mailed response dated

April 27, 2004, including copies of attached schedules............cccceerererereineeveceeecreeces Tab 4
District’s Policies and Procedures document — Collective Bargaining Reimbursable

Costs by Component (July 14, 1998)....c..ueeeiiicretstresteettre ettt s et ese e seene Tab 5
District’s documentation — E-mail sent from Raymond Chow, Chief Accountant,

San Mateo County Community College District to district Managers (May 2, 2000) ....................... Tab 6

District’s documentation — Collective Bargaining Time Log Sheet for
FY 1999-2000, prepared by Lynne Pontacq, Director of Budgets,

San Mateo County Community College DISLIACT .......c..ccveveeieciecicrreenrerereesesresrenseeesreseressseesesaens Tab 7
E-mail from Christian Okoye, SCO Auditor, to San Mateo County

Community College District requesting documentation (May 28, 2003).........c.ccceeeereveereeeverererverennn. Tab 8
District letter from Raymond Chow, Chief Accountant, San Mateo County Community

College District to Christian Okoye, SCO Auditor (May 22, 2003).......cccceceerrrevreereerecrereeeeereererennns Tab 9
State Controller’s Office reimbursement request letters (January 22, 2002 and February 1, 2002)

and Accounts Receivable Collections Summary Report (February 19, 2002).........cceoverervvrereennnnnn. Tab 10
Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries and Benefits —

FY 1999-2000 — Component Activities G1 through G3 ..........ccoovrmreiiiiioeeeeceeceee Tab 11
Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries and Benefits —

FY 2000-01 — Component Activities G1 through G3.........ccccvimreririneneceieeeeeeeee e Tab 12
Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries and Benefits —

FY 2001-02 — Component Activities G1 through G3 ...........c.cccevverierenreerieienereneesee e see e Tab 13
Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate

Differences — FY 1999-2000........ccccceoiorinmerieeeieeeieeiereeseessteae e st eseses et s seseesessesessesesesssessenes Tab 14
Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate

Differences — FY 2000-01.......c.coooiiiineiirereeereesieeeeereseaesese s e esevesaese s sesese s eresessenssssessnsonas Tab 15

Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate
Differences — FY 2001-02........cceoirreeieeieeeeeeiteceieierteee e e e st e e essesesseseessebessssnesssessssseasens Tab 16




SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual for School Districts, Section 2, Subsection 5A,
Filing A Claim — Cost Elements of a Claim — Direct Costs (updated September 28, 2001) ............

Entrance Conference Letter dated April 15, 2003 ..ot

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the distfict’s IRC filed September 16, 2005, as follows:
e Exhibit B — PDF page 26
e Exhibit D — PDF page 51
e Exhibit E — PDF page 72
e Exhibit F — PDF page 78




Tab 1




1 | OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

2 | Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

3

! BEFORE THE

’ COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
: STATE OF CALIFORNIA

8

9

No.: CSM 05-4425-1-09
10 INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:

11 Collective Bargaining Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

12| Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter
1213, Statutes of 1991

13
SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY
14| COLLEGE DISTRICT,

Claimant

15

16 I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

17 1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

18 2) Iam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

19
3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
20 ,
’ 4) Ireviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.
” 5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the San Mateo
County Community College District or retained at our place of business.
23

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
24 documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.

25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02
commenced on April 15, 2003, and ended on August 6, 2004.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: December 14, 2011

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

L. S¢fano, Lhief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office







STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02

Collective Bargaining Program
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO’s) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that
the San Mateo County Community College District submitted on September 16, 2005. The SCO audited
the district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Collective Bargaining Program for the period
of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The SCO issued its final report on August 6, 2004 (Exhibit D).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,090,686 as follows:

e FY 1999-2000 - $319,503 (Exhibit F)
e FY 2000-01 - $308,655 (Exhibit F)
e FY 2001-02 - $462,528 (Exhibit F)

The SCO determined that $355,236 is allowable and $735,450 is unallowable. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district claimed unsupported labor costs. The State paid the district
$355,236. The following table summarizes the audit results:

Cost Elements

July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2000
Component activities G1 through G3:
Salaries and benefits
Less Adjusted base-year direct costs
Total Increased direct costs G1 through G3

Component activities G4 through G7:
Salaries and benefits
Materials and supplies
Travel
Contracted services
Total Increased direct costs G4 through G7

Total increased direct costs G1 through G7
Indirect costs

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State !

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustment

$ 268,830 $ 77,247 $ (191,583)

(35,841) (35,841) -
232,989 41,406 (191,583)
40,003 16,183 (23,820)
1,568 137 (1,431

355 355 -

272 272 -
42,198 16,947 (25,251)
275,187 58,353 (216,834)
44,316 9,407 (34,909)
$ 319,503 67,760 $ (251,743)

Allowable costs claimed in excess (less than) amount paid

-1-

(67,760)




Cost Elements

July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001
Component activities G1 through G3:
Salaries and benefits
Contract services

Subtotals
Less Adjusted base-year direct costs
Total Increased direct costs G1 through G3

Comporent activities G4 through G7:
Salaries and benefits
Materials and supplies
Contracted services

Total Increased direct costs G4 through G7

Total increased direct costs G1 through G7
Indirect costs

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State !

Allowable costs claimed in excess (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002
Component activities G1 through G3:

Salaries and benefits

Contracted services

Subtotals

Less Adjusted base-year direct costs
Total Increased direct costs G1 through G3

Component activities G4 through G7:
Salaries and benefits
Materials and supplies

Total Increased direct costs G4 through G7

Total increased direct costs G1 through G7
Indirect costs
Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State !

Allowable costs claimed in excess (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustment
$ 271,389 $ 90,784 $ (180,605)
17,800 17,800 -
289,189 108,584 (180,605)
(37,310) (37,310) -
251,879 71,274 (180,605)
17,585 15,485 (2,100)
3,702 - (3,702)
300 300 -
21,587 15,785 (5,802)
273,466 87,059 (186,407)
35,189 11,997 (23,192)
$ 308,655 99,056 $ (209,599)
(99,056) '
S -
$ 399,162 $ 165,783 $ (233,379)
9,500 9,500 -
408,662 175,283 (233,379)
(37,839) (37,839) -
370,823 137,444 (233,379)
32,265 25,730 (6,535)
898 898 -
33,163 26,628 (6,535)
403,986 164,072 (239,914)
58,542 24,348 (34,194)
$ 462,528 188,420 $ (274,108)
(188,420)
$ -



Summary: July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002
Component activities G1 through G3:

Salaries and benefits $ 939,381 $ 333,814 $ (605,567)
Contracted services 27,300 27,300 -
Subtotals 966,681 361,114 (605,567)
Less Adjusted base-year direct costs (110,990) (110,990) -
Total Increased direct costs G1 through G3 855,691 250,124 (605,567)

Component activities G4 through G7:

Salaries and benefits 89,853 57,398 (32,455)
Materials and supplies 6,168 1,035 (5,133)
Travel 355 355 -
Contracted services : 572 572 -
Total Increased direct costs G4 through G7 96,948 59,360 (37,588)
Total increased direct costs G1 through G7 952,639 309,484 (643,155)
Indirect costs 138,047 45,752 (92,295)
Total program costs $ 1,090,686 355,236 $ (735,450)
Less amount paid by the State ' (355,236)
Allowable costs claimed in excess (less than) amount paid $ -

e

! Payment information reflects net amount paid as of October 7, 2014.

The district’s Incorrect Reduction Claim contests all audit adjustments to salaries and benefits and the
related indirect costs claimed, as well as all audit adjustments to materials and supplies costs. In addition,
the district believes that the SCO was not authorized to audit FY 1999-2000, and that the SCO reported
incorrect state payment amounts. The district did not dispute the overstated base-year costs.

1. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE —
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On October 22, 1980, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975. The CSM amended the parameters and guidelines on
August 20, 1998, because of Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991 and again on January 28, 2000, (Exhibit
B). The CSM last amended the parameters and guidelines on January 29, 2010, pursuant to a request
by SCO to add contemporaneous source document language. The latest version of the adopted
parameters and guidelines is applicable for claims filed for FY 2005-06 and beyond. For the
purposes of this audit, the amended parameters and guidelines adopted on January 28, 2000, are the
controlling audit criteria.




The parameters and guidelines (amended January 28, 2000), identify the scope of the mandate and
the reimbursable activities as follows:

[Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975] repealed the Winton Act and enacted provisions to meet and negotiate,
thereby creating a collective bargaining atmosphere for public school employers. Chapter 1213,
Statutes of 1991 added [Government Code section 3547.5, which] requires school districts to publicly
disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement after negotiations, but before the
agreement becomes binding.

G. Claim Components (Reimbursable Costs)

Reimbursable activities mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 and Chapter 1213, Statutes of
1991 are grouped into seven components, Gl through G7. . . [See Exhibit B for a list of
reimbursable activities.]

The parameters and guidelines (amended January 28, 2000) provide the following claim preparation
criteria:

H. Supporting Data for Claims — Report Format for Submission of Claim.

3. Salary and Employees’ Benefits: Show the classification of the employees involved, amount of
time spent, and their hourly rate. The worksheet used to compute the hourly salary rate must be
submitted with your claim. Benefits are reimbursable. Actual benefit percent must be itemized.
If no itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of claim costs. Identify
the classification of employees committed to functions required under the Winton Act and those
required by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975.

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for mandated cost
programs. The April 2000 claiming instructions (Exhibit C) are believed to be, for the purposes and
scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the district filed its
FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 mandated cost claims.

THE DISTRICT CLAIMED UNALLOWABLE SALARY, BENEFIT, AND RELATED
INDIRECT COSTS

Issue

For the audit period, the district claimed unallowable salary and benefit costs totaling $638,022. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district (1) did not adequately support employee hours
charged to the mandated program; and (2) misstated the productive hourly rates claimed for certain
employees. The district believes it adequately documented these costs and that they should be
allowable.

SCO Analysis:

The district claimed unallowable costs for the following reasons.

Component G3—Negotiations

"o The district did not provide supporting documentation for some of its negotiation team members

for at-the-table negotiations. We reduced the unallowable hours for these employees by tracing
their attendance at certain negotiation sessions to sign-in sheets and/or meeting notes.
Unallowable costs totaled $128,517 for the audit period.




The district did not provide supporting documentation for time spent by a portion of its
negotiation team on negotiation planning and preparation sessions. Unallowable costs totaled
$253,200 for the audit period.

The district did not provide supporting documentation for AFT release time claimed for
bargaining unit representatives participating in negotiation sessions. Specifically, no
documentation was provided indicating the dates and hours worked. We reduced the unallowable
hours for these employees by tracing their attendance at certain negotiation sessions to sign-in
sheets and/or meeting notes. Unallowable costs totaled $217,682 for the audit period.

Documentation that the district provided showed that the district overstated and understated the
productive hourly rates claimed for certain district employees. Unallowable costs totaled $6,168
for the audit period.

Component G6-Administration/Grievances

The district did not provide supporting documentation for all time claimed for grievance
resolution. Unallowable costs totaled $16,612 during the audit period.

The district did not provide any supporting documentation for time spent on employee training
activities. No documentation was provided indicating the dates and amount of time spent for
training sessions, the names of employees that attended training sessions, or any information
indicating whether or not training was limited to administration/interpretation of the negotiated
contract. Unallowable costs totaled $15,843 during the audit period.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts that the District “overstated” employee salaries and benefits in the amount of
$638,022 for the three fiscal years audited. It appears that all of the disallowances were made either
due to lack of documentation or were the result of an adjustment of employee annual salaries. None of
the adjustments were made because the claimed costs were deemed to be unreasonable or excessive.

Disallowed Staff Hours

The Controller provided the District at the exit conference a detailed list of staff hours disallowed by
employee name. The dollar amount of the adjustments in the final audit report is $599,399 which is an
increase of about $9,300 after the exit conference. The following schedule is taken from the exit
conference material and is still representative of the final adjustment:

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 FY 2001-02

Total Staff Hours Claimed 4,562.95 3,474.00 5,250.00
Total Staff Hours Allowed 613.00 567.10 1,829.00
Audit Adjustment 4,039.95 2,906.90 3,421.00
Adjustment Percentage 89% 84% 65%

Other than stating that the “district did not provide documentation supporting the validity of the
distribution” of these employees to the claim, the Controller has not provided a reason each employee
was disallowed. The propriety of these disallowances cannot be determined until the Controller states
why these employees are not relevant to the mandate program.



SCO’s Comment

The district’s conclusion that claimed costs were not unreasonable and/or excessive is incorrect. The
district did claim costs that were excessive. “Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual,
proper, necessary, or normal. . . . Excessive implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable
or acceptable. . . .”! Costs that are not mandate-related or not supported by any source documentation
are costs that exceed what is proper or necessary.

In addition, the district claimed costs that were unreasonable. Unreasonable is defined as “not
_conformable to reason” or “exceeding the bounds of reason.”” Reason is defined as “a sufficient
ground of explanation or of logical defense; something that supports a conclusion or explains a
fact.””® The district did not provide any documentation to support some of its claimed costs; therefore,
these claimed costs are unreasonable.

The district asserts that it cannot determine the propriety of the audit adjustments based on
documents the SCO provided at the audit exit conference. The district’s representative who prepared
this IRC filing was not present at the exit conference and did not have any involvement in the audit
process until some time after the final audit report was issued. Documents that the SCO provided to
the district at the audit exit conference on July 14, 2003, indicated that unallowable costs for salaries
and benefits totaled $628,695. At that exit conference, the district provided the auditor with
additional supporting documents to review. In addition, SCO advised the district that the finding
amounts were subject to change upon review of the additional supporting documents by audit
management.

Subsequent to the exit conference, communication continued between the SCO’s Audit Manager and
the district’s Chief Financial Officer concerning audit findings, adjustments to audit findings, and
schedules that further supported audit findings. This communication began with a letter addressed to
Jim Spano, SCO Bureau Chief, from the district’s Chief Financial Officer dated April 9, 2004, and
our e-mail and fax responding to that letter dated April 22, 2004. We included copies of schedules
with our response; provided additional details regarding the audit adjustments—specifically,
schedules detailing allowable salaries and benefits, unallowable costs for productive hourly rate
differences, and changes made to allowable costs after April 6, 2004; the Summary of Program Costs
schedule; and a summary of unallowable salaries and benefits (Tab 3).

This communication culminated in an e-mail exchange between the SCO and the district’s Chief
Financial Officer dated April 26 and 27, 2004. We provided additional schedules detailing allowable
and unallowable salaries and benefits per individual cost component and a Summary of Program
Costs schedule (Tab 4). The district’s Chief Financial Officer did not request any additional
information, so we believed that the information provided included sufficient details explaining the
audit adjustments made to claimed salaries and benefits. The district’s response in this IRC filing
makes no reference to any of this additional material that we provided to the district.

The district’s response infers that our audit finding is based on the premise that the district
employees included in the district’s claims were not relevant to the mandate. Our audit report
includes no such statement. The audit finding was based on unsupported hours spent by district staff
on reimbursable activities and incorrect productive hourly rates. In its response to the SCO’s draft
audit report (Exhibit E), the district did not provide any additional supporting documentation to
support any of the unallowable employee salary and benefit costs allocated to the mandated program
with employee declarations or certifications, time logs, time studies, or other relevant information
that show to what extent the employees performed mandate-related activities.

TMerriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition © 2001.
*Ibid.
* Ibid.




Allowable and Unallowable Salaries and Benefits

We prepared a summary worksheet of how allowable and unallowable costs for salaries and benefits
were determined for cost component activities G1 through G3. Our audit methodology for all three
fiscal years of the audit (FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02) was to select a sample of
employees included in the district’s claims and then seek to find supporting documentation for the
sample selected. Our audit findings are based on the audit results for the sample of employees
selected. Costs claimed for the employees not selected for testing were allowable as claimed.

For FY 1999-2000, our sample of employees selected for testing consisted of claimed costs totaling
$229,651, or 85.4% of the $268,830 amount claimed for that year. Based on the audit results for the
sample of employees tested, we found that $37,827 was allowable and $191,824 was unallowable.
The unallowable costs occurred because the district did not provide any documentation to support
time spent by district employees on the mandated activities other than the summary schedule
provided with the district’s claim (PDF pages 100-109 of the district’s IRC filing). To determine
allowable costs, we traced hours claimed to employee’s summary worksheets and negotiation
session sign-in sheets. The supporting schedule and documents we used to verify time spent on
mandated activities are documented as Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries
and Benefits — FY 1999-2000-Component Activities G1-G3 (Tab 11).

For FY 2000-01, our sample of employees selected for testing consisted of claimed costs totaling
$222.296, or 81.9% of the $271,389 amount claimed for that year. Based on the audit results for the
sample of employees tested, we found that $45,715 was allowable and $176,581 was unallowable.
The unallowable costs occurred because the district did not provide any documentation to support
time spent by district employees on the mandated activities other than the summary schedule
provided with the district’s claim (PDF pages 142-151 of the district’s IRC filing). To determine
allowable costs, we traced hours claimed to employee’s summary worksheets and negotiation
session sign-in sheets. The supporting schedule and documents we used to verify time spent on
mandated activities are documented as Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries
and Benefits — FY 2000-01-Component Activities G1-G3 (Tab 12).

For FY 2001-02, our sample of employees selected for testing consisted of claimed costs totaling
$361,753, or 90.6% of the $399,162 amount claimed for that year. Based on the audit results for the
sample of employees tested, we found that $130,758 was allowable and $230,995 was unallowable.
The unallowable costs occurred because the district did not provide any documentation to support
time spent by district employees on the mandated activities other than the summary schedule
provided with the district’s claim (PDF pages 185-193 of the district’s IRC filing). To determine
allowable costs, we traced hours claimed to employee’s summary worksheets and negotiation
session sign-in sheets. The supporting schedule and documents we used to verify time spent on
mandated activities are documented as Analysis of Claimed, Allowable, and Unallowable Salaries
and Benefits — FY 2001-02-Component Activities G1-G3 (Tab 13).

District’s Response

Productive Hourly Rate

The audit report states that “the district used an incorrect productive hourly rate when computing
salaries and benefits allocable to the mandated cost program.” The claims submitted by the district
include a list of productive hourly for each employee by mandate component. The computation of
productive hourly rate has three components: salary, benefits, and productive hours.

SALARIES: The Controller made adjustments to the annual salary costs of specific employees. The
Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines requires the claimant to show the classification
of the employees involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rate.” This information was reported
in the claim. No reasons were provided for each adjustment, and there is no indication of why the

-7-



payroll information reported by the District in the normal course of business has to be adjusted for
purposes of the productive hourly rate computation. The propriety of these adjustments cannot be
determined until the Controller states the reason for each change to the employee payroll information.

BENEFITS: The District and the Controller used the 21% default rate for the calculation of the payroll
related benefits. The differences in benefit costs claimed and as audited are a result in the change in
salary costs claimed and as audited, not a change in the rate.

PRODUCTIVE HOURS: The District and the Controller used 1,750 annual productive hours for their
calculations. In one case where a different total productive hours was used by the District, for the Chief
Negotiator who was under contract for 7.5 hours per day, the Controller insisted on using 8 hours per
day. Therefore, the adjustments to the productive hourly rates ultimately derive from the adjustments
to the annual salary of each employee.

SCO’s Comment

The parameters and guidelines require claimants to show the classification of the employees
involved, amount of time spent, and employees’ hourly rate. For this particular audit, salary and
benefit costs comprised 96.7% of the district’s claim for FY 1999-2000, 90.2% of the FY 2000-01
claim, and 84.1% of the FY 2001-02 claim. One of the main purposes of our audit was to verify that
the employee classifications shown actually performed mandate-related activities, that the amount of
time claimed was verifiable, and that the productive hourly rates claimed for district employees
represented costs actually incurred by the district.

The district was given a schedule detailing the audit adjustments made to the productive hourly rates
during the three-year audit period (Schedule of Unallowable Salaries & Benefits — Productive
Hourly Rate Differences) (Tab 3). This schedule shows that the audit adjustment to salaries and
benefits for differences in productive hourly rates totaled $6,168 for the audit period (+$240 for FY
1999-2000, -$4,024 for FY 2000-01, and -$2,384 for FY 2001-02).

During the course of this audit, the SCO auditor worked with the district’s Chief Accountant and
Payroll Supervisor. To compute the audited productive hourly rate for the district’s employees, the
auditor used the district’s Employee Earnings Reports, which were provided to the auditor by district
personnel. These reports came directly from the district’s payroll system and reported the “gross
earnings” paid to each employee for each fiscal year. The auditor used the gross earnings amount
and the district’s computation of productive hours in the re-calculation of each employee’s
productive hourly rate. Adjustments were made for rates that either exceeded or were less than the
productive hourly rates reported in the district’s claims. The district’s Chief Accountant and Payroll
Supervisor did not dispute any of our findings related to differences noted for employee earnings.

The district claims that it cannot determine the propriety of the adjustments while, at the same time,
acknowledging in its response awareness that the adjustments relate solely to changes in salary
amounts claimed. As noted in our previous comment, the district’s Chief Financial Officer was
provided with specific information concerning the audit adjustments made for productive hourly rate
differences. The district has neither refuted the accuracy of these calculations nor offered any
additional documentation to support why the audited amounts are incorrect.

Adjustments to Productive Hourly Rates

We made adjustments to the claimed productive hourly rate for some of the employees who were
included in the sample of employees selected for testing. We noted that the district computed its
productive hourly rates by deducting 120 hours per year for estimated break time taken by
employees. However, the SCO’s Claiming Instructions do not identify estimated break time as an
allowable deduction for productive hourly rate calculations. Guidance for computing productive
hourly rates was provided in the SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual for School Districts, Section 2,
subsection SA (Filing A Claim — Cost Elements of a Claim — Direct Costs (updated September 28,

-8-




2001 (Tab 17). This was the version of the manual extant for the entire audit period. Therefore, we
added back in the 120 hours deducted by the district for employee breaks, resulting in 1,750
productive hours instead of 1,620 hours. Instead of applying this adjustment to the entire population
of employees with allowable costs, we limited the application of the revised productive hours to only
those employees whose claimed salary rates did not agree with information obtained from the
district’s payroll system, as noted below.

For FY 1999-2000, we made adjustments to the productive hourly rates used for three district
employees (see the Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate
Differences — FY 1999-2000 (Tab 14). The adjustments resulted in a net increase to allowable costs
of $240 (understatement of $248 and overstatement of $8). We traced the salary rates claimed for all
of the employees included in our sample and found three instances in which information from the
district’s payroll system supported a different salary amount. Because the adjustments were small,
we did not document the district’s payroll reports that we used for these adjustments.

For FY 2000-01, we made adjustments to the productive hourly rates for three district employees
(see the Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate Differences — FY
2000-01 (Tab 15). The adjustments resulted in a decrease to allowable costs of $4,024. We traced
the salary rates claimed for all of the employees included in our sample and found three instances in
which information from the district’s payroll system supported a different salary amount. We made
copies of the information that we obtained from the district’s payroll system supporting our
adjustments.

For FY 2001-02, we made adjustments to the productive hourly rates for four district employees (see
the Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits — Productive Hourly Rate Differences — FY
2001-02 (Tab 16). The adjustments resulted in a net decrease to allowable costs of $2,384
(overstatements of $2,468 and an understatement of $84). We traced the salary rates claimed for all
of the employees included in our sample and found four instances in which information from the
district’s payroll system supported a different salary amount. We made copies of the information that
we obtained from the district’s payroll system supporting the two larger overstatements of $962 and
$1,392. We did not make copies of the district’s payroll information that we used to support an
overstatement of $114 and the understatement of $84.

District’s Response

Release Time

Government Code Section 3543.1 requires districts to provide a reasonable amount of release time
without loss of compensation to bargaining unit representatives. The audit report states that the
parameters and guidelines “require the claimant to show the costs of salaries and benefits for employer
representatives participating in negotiations, the cost of substitute teachers for release time of exclusive
bargaining unit representatives during negotiations, the job classifications of the bargaining unit
representatives that required a substitute, and the dates worked.” The “SCO disputes the lack of
documentation supporting hours claimed, rather than the proper authorization of release time for AFT
members.” The claims submitted by the District provide a list of hours of release time for each
employee. No reasons were provided for each adjustment, and there is no indication of why the payroll
information reported by the District in the normal course of business has to be adjusted for purposes of
the productive hourly rate computation. The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until
the Controller states the reason for each adjustment.

SCO’s Comment

The district’s and SCO comments on adjustments to productive hourly rates are already included in
our previous comments in this document and do not need to be repeated here.




We concur that a Public Employees Relations Board ruling allows for release time for district faculty
involved in contract negotiations as exclusive bargaining unit representatives. We also concur that
the claims provide a “list” of hours and costs incurred for release time of AFT members. The
parameters and guidelines (section G.3.c — Reimbursable Costs — Negotiations — Substitutes for
Release Time) state, in part, “Indicate the costs of substitutes for release time of exclusive
bargaining unit representatives during negotiations. Give the job classification of the bargaining unit
representative that required a substitute and dates the substitute worked.”

The parameters and guidelines require a higher standard of documentation than merely a “list of
hours of release time for each employee.” The district has not provided documentation indicating the
dates that substitutes worked and how long they worked on these dates. We realize that reimbursable
activities occurred at the district. In lieu of the documentation that was not provided, we were able to
verify the attendance of AFT members at certain contract negotiation sessions based on
documentation that the district provided in the form of negotiation sign-in sheets and/or meeting
notes. Our calculations of allowable costs for this activity were based on the hours reported in this
documentation (See Tabs 11, 12, and 13).

As noted in our previous comments, the district’s Chief Financial Officer was given a schedule
detailing the audit adjustments made to allowable costs during the three-year audit period (Schedule
of Allowable Hours and Allowable Salaries & Benefits (Tab 3)). These schedules indicate
adjustments made that involve the issue of AFT release time as well as associated adjustments for
productive hourly rates. The district has neither refuted the accuracy of these calculations nor offered
any additional documentation to support reasons why the audited amounts are incorrect.

District’s Response

Source Documentation

Since none of the reasons for adjustments stated in the audit report relate to the mandated activities
performed by the employees. It appears that the entire basis of the adjustments is the quantity of
District documentation. The Controller stated that the documentation provided by the district did not
allow the Controller to “determine actual time spent on the mandate.” The stated reason for the
adjustments to employee salaries is that the “district did not provide source documents to validate
employees’ hours charged, such as individual activity log sheets, meeting sign-in sheets, and time
records.” The Controller did not cite this assertion to the parameters and guidelines, because the
parameters and guidelines do not require anything of the kind. The parameters and guidelines actually
state:

“H. 3. Salary and Employee’s Benefits: Show the classification of the employees
involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rate. The worksheet used to compute the
hourly salary rate must be submitted with your claim. Benefits are reimbursable. Actual
benefit percent must be itemized. If no itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for
computation of claim costs. Identify the classification of employees committed to functions
required under the Winton Act and those required by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975.”

Contrary to the assertion of the audit report, the District has complied with the parameters and
guidelines by providing source documents that show evidence of the validity of such costs and their
relationship to the state-mandated program. The salary and benefits were reported in the District
general ledger in the normal course of financial accounting pursuant to state mandated financial
accounting procedures for all community colleges. The District has also provided employee names,
positions (job titles), hours worked, salary and benefit amounts, and a description of the tasks
performed as they relate to the mandate. Thus, the District has provided documentation generated in
the usual course of business as well as generated for the purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.
The Controller’s insistence on time logs and other forms of documentation are a ministerial preference,
are an unpublished standard which exceeds the parameters and guidelines, and is not enforceable
absent rulemaking which would put the claimants on notice.

-10-




Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only
mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section 17561(d)(2)). It would therefore
appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes
to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with
the Administrative Procedures Act.

SCO’s Comment

The district has not complied with the parameters and guidelines by providing what it calls “source
documents.” Claimed costs that were supported by employee declarations or certifications were
allowable. The unallowable salaries and benefits contained in the audit report were not supported by
any documentation at all. These costs were shown only in the district’s claim schedules. The district
has not complied with the parameters and guidelines by merely providing an amount on an SCO
claim schedule.

The main focus of the audit was to determine the extent to which “increased costs” occurred at the
district. The SCO found that the district claimed unsupported salary and benefit costs because the
district (1) did not provide documentation to show that all employees claimed for negotiation
sessions actually attended all sessions, that hours claimed for negotiation planning sessions were
accurate, and that activities conducted were mandate-related; (2) did not provide any documentation
to support a portion of the hours claimed; and (3) overstated and understated productive hourly rates
based on payroll documentation that it provided.

In addition, it appears that the district has not complied with its own policies and procedures related
to the documentation of costs incurred for the Collective Bargaining Program. During the course of
the audit, the SCO auditor discussed the procedures and reports that the district used in the
preparation of its mandate claims for the Collective Bargaining Program with district representatives.
One of the documents provided by the district, dated July 14, 1998, is entitled “Mandated Cost
Information - Collective Bargaining Reimbursable Costs by Component” (Tab 5). This document
outlines the various reimbursable activities under the mandated program and lists “required
documentation.” Noted under the cost category of negotiations, for example, are “time log sheets for
employees; list of substitutes, negotiation session, dates, times, and names of personnel for whom
they substituted; and group time and activity log sheet (sign-in sheets) with date and length of
meeting.” Similar forms of documentation requirements that record actual time spent on mandated
activities are also noted for the cost categories of Impasse Proceedings, Grievances, and Unfair
Labor Practice Charges.

We also obtained a copy of an e-mail distributed by the district’s Chief Accountant on May 2, 2000,
(Tab 6) concerning the reporting and documentation of mandated costs for the Collective Bargaining
Program. The e-mail specifically requests information that includes “(1) Date and time for any of the
above activities” and (2) “Few words that identifies the type of activity.” At the bottom of the e-mail,
reference is made to an attachment entitled “Time Sheet — Coll. Bargaining.xls.” Some district
employees used this document (Collective Bargaining Time Log Sheet) to record their mandated
activities under the Collective Bargaining Program. We have provided an example of the “Collective
Bargaining Time Log Sheet” prepared by the district’s Director of Budgets for FY 1999-2000
(Tab 7). All of the employee time that was documented with this type of documentation was
allowable in our audit report.

The district spent considerable effort to create these policies and procedures and sample forms for its
employees to adequately document costs incurred under the mandated program. It appears, however,
that certain district employees failed to comply with these guidelines or use the documents already
made available by the district to record time spent on mandated activities. Had the district enforced
its own documentation requirements, costs incurred would have been adequately documented.

-11-




The district’s comments state that costs were supported by documents created during the normal
course of business. However, our audit findings are based on the lack of any documentation
supporting claimed costs. The costs would have been allowable if the district had provided
documentation for these costs that was created during the normal course of business. As noted above,
we accepted documentation prepared by district employees using guidance that the district provided
to its staff.

The district’s response also makes reference to the “Controller’s insistence on time logs and other
forms of documentation,” claiming this to be a “ministerial preference.” However, we do not believe
that it is unreasonable to expect that the district maintain some kind of support for all of the costs
included in its mandated cost claims. Even the district’s own policies and procedures require some
form of documentation to support its claims.

We also disagree with the district’s statement that “None of the adjustments were made because the
costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable.” Unreasonable is defined as “not conformable to
reason” or “exceeding the bounds of reason.”” Reason is defined as “a sufficient ground of
explanation or-of logical defense; something that supports a conclusion or explains a fact.” The
district overstated and understated its productive hourly rates and did not provide any documentation
to support some of its claimed costs; therefore, those costs claimed are unreasonable.

The California Constitution, Article XVI, Section 7, provides that “[m]oney may be drawn from the
Treasury only . . . upon a Controller’s duly drawn warrant.” In the case of Flournoy v. Priest’, the
California Supreme Court stated that the “obvious purpose of this requirement is to insure the
Controller’s concurrence in the expenditure of state funds.” In an Attorney General’s Opinion on
point, the Attorney General stated that “[i]n short, the Controller has the constitutional authority to
audit claims filed against the Treasury . . A&

In addition to the Constitutional audit authority, statutory law provides the SCO with general and
specific audit authority. Government Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all
claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality,
and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Furthermore, Government Code section
17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable.

In the aforementioned opinion, the Attorney General states that an audit “would ascertain that the
claim is numerically correct, actually incurred by the appropriate person or entity for a lawful
purpose, and that sufficient funds exist for payment from an appropriation made by law.” Black’s
Law Dictionary states that an audit is a “formal examination of an individual’s or organization’s
accounting records . . .” The district’s attempt to substitute “documentation generated in the usual
course of business” as the only records that should be examined to support claimed costs subverts
the intent and meaning of statutory law relative to an audit. More specifically, our audit finding was
based on the fact that no documentation of any kind was generated during the usual course of
business.

2 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition © 2001.

* Ibid.

4 Flournoy v. Priest (1971) 5 Cal.3d 350.

5 AUDIT AUTHORITY OF STATE CONTROLLER, Opinion No. 87-1204 (1988) 71 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 275.

-12-




District’s Comment

Accounting System

The Controller recommends that the District “should develop and implement an accounting system to
ensure that all claimed costs are properly reported.” There are no state mandated financial accounting
procedures for mandate program costs because the state has never developed or adopted standards,
even though the Controller has been responsible for mandate reimbursement for nearly thirty years.
The Controller has never published a list of specific documents which would satisfy the Controlier’s
standards. The Controller’s recommendation that each claimant develop its own “accounting system”
rather than the Controller developing and adopting a statewide system for use by all claimants will
merely perpetuate egregious audit adjustments since no individual claimant will be on notice of the
documentation acceptable to the Controller. As the audit authority, the Controller has failed in its duty
to claimants by not developing, adopting, and publishing rational documentation requirements.

SCO’s Comment

We concur that there are no State-mandated financial accounting procedures for mandated program
costs. That is why the audit recommendations place the responsibility on the claimant to “develop
and implement an accounting system to ensure that claimed costs are properly recorded.” This
comment is appropriate given the nature and extent of the audit adjustments recorded during this
audit. Mandated cost claims are filed by widely diverse groups, such as cities, counties, school
districts, and special agencies, and the suggestion that the Controller should undertake the task of
“developing, adopting, and publishing rational documentation requirements” is not realistic, nor is it
germane to the discussion of unallowable costs for the purposes of this particular audit.

In its response, the district uses the term “egregious™ to describe the Controller’s audit adjustments.
Egregious is defined as “outstanding for undesirable qualities” or “remarkably bad.”” We contend
that claiming reimbursement for mandated costs that the district cannot document, and perhaps did
not actually incur, is egregious from the State’s perspective. The district could have easily enforced
compliance with its own policies and procedures.

7 Webster’s New World Dictionary, Third College Edition © 1989.

. UNSUPPORTED MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Issue

The district did not provide documentation to support claimed materials and supplies totaling
$5,133.

SCO Analysis:

The district did not provide any source documentation to support costs claimed for materials and
supplies, printing, and postage in FY 1999-2000 ($1,431) and FY 2000-01 ($3,702).

District’s Response

The Controller asserts that the “district did not provide documentation to support claimed materials and
supplies.” The total adjustment for FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 is $5,133. The Controller stated that
these costs could not be determined to be “direct costs resulting from the mandate.” It is unclear why
the Controller would consider this amount of printing, postage, and office supply costs as unrelated to
the mandate. This is a documentation issue, similar to Finding 1, and the same issues prevail, that is,
the District reported these costs as required by the parameters and guidelines based on financial
accounting information prepared in the usual course of business, and the Controller did not determine
these costs to be unreasonable or excessive. As an example of the Controller’s extreme documentation
standards, the Controller refused to accept credit card statements as support for these costs.

-13-




SCO’s Comment

The district did not respond to this finding in its response to the draft audit report (Exhibit E). In its
response noted above, the district misstates the audit report. Finding 2 of the audit report did not
state that the materials and supplies costs claimed were unrelated to the mandate. The audit report
states that “the district did not provide documentation to support claimed materials and supplies
costs totaling $5,133.” We concur that this is a documentation issue because the district did not
provide any documentation to support these costs. The SCO sent an e-mail message to the district’s
Chief Accountant on May 28, 2003 (Tab 8), requesting documentation to support claimed costs.
Included in the list of requested items were all of the costs that were deemed unallowable within this
audit finding. Adequate documentation could have been in the form of worksheets or other analysis
work performed. However, no documentation of any kind was provided to support these claimed
costs.

The parameters and guidelines (section H.4 — Supporting Data for Claims — Services and Supplies)
outline supporting data requirements for services and supplies costs, where it states “only
expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost as a result of the mandate can be claimed.” In
the absence of documentation to support costs claimed, it is not possible to determine whether the
costs claimed were incurred as a result of the mandate or were even incurred at all.

We disagree with the district’s conclusion concerning excessive and unreasonable costs. The district
did claim costs that were excessive. “Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper,
necessary, or normal. . .. Excessive implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or
acceptable. . . .»' Costs that are not mandate-related or not supported by any source documentation
are costs that exceed what is proper or necessary. In addition, the district claimed costs that were
unreasonable. Unreasonable is defined as “not conformable to reason” or “exceeding the bounds of
reason.”” Reason is defined as “a sufficient ground of explanation or of logical defense; something
that supports a conclusion or explains a fact.”® The district did not provide any documentation at all
to support some of its claimed costs; therefore, those costs claimed are unreasonable.

In its response, the district makes reference to credit card statements it supposedly provided in
support of claimed costs. However, the district did not provide this information to the SCO in its
response to the draft audit report, nor did it provide an example in the documentation provided for
this proceeding. As a general rule, credit card statements by themselves would not provide support
for costs incurred unless they were tied to receipts or some form of evidence indicating the purpose
for each financial transaction. The district was not even able to provide a worksheet showing how
the costs claimed were determined.

! Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition © 2001.
2

Ibid.
*Ibid

OVERSTATED INDIRECT COSTS

Issue

The district overstated indirect costs by $92,295 during the audit period. The finding amount is
based solely on the unallowable direct costs identified in audit Finding 1 (Unsupported salaries and
benefits) and Finding 2 (Unsupported materials and supplies). The amount of indirect costs included
in the districts claims was based, in part, on these direct costs and are, therefore, also unallowable.

-14-




SCO Analysis
The audit report includes a detailed calculation of unallowable indirect costs based on the amount of
direct costs claimed that were deemed unallowable during the audit. There were no changes made to

the indirect cost rates used by the district to compute indirect costs during the audit period.

District’s Response

The adjustment to each fiscal year indirect cost is a computational change which derives from the
changes made in claimable direct costs as a result of each of the foregoing audit adjustments. There is
no change to the reported indirect rate. This is not an independent adjustment.

OVERSTATED BASE YEAR COSTS
Issue

The district overstated its FY 1974-75 Winton Act base-year direct costs during the audit period by
$22.

SCO Analysis

The district used the amount of $11,755 rather than the supported amount of $11,733 when
calculating the Skyline College President’s base-year costs. Although the amount is insignificant, the
error compounds annually because the parameters and guidelines require that each year’s mandated
costs be reduced by the current value of the base-year Winton Act activities (base-year costs
increased by the Implicit Price Deflator).

District’s Response

The District does not dispute the $22 adjustment to its Winton Act base-year direct costs amount.
. AMOUNT PAID BY THE STATE

Issue

For each fiscal year, the audit report identifies the amount previously paid by the State. The district
believes the reported amounts paid are incorrect for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01.

SCO Analysis:

The State paid the district $319,503 for FY 1999-2000 and $308,655 for FY 2000-01. These amounts
include cash payments and any outstanding accounts receivable offsets applied.

District’s Response

This issue was not an audit finding. The payment received from the state is an integral part of the
reimbursement calculation. The Controller changed some of the claimed payment amounts received
without a finding in the audit report.

Amount Paid by the State 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
As Claimed $338,031 $324,018 $324,371
Audit Report $319,503 $308,655 $324,371

-15-



VIL

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the reason for each
change.

SCO’s Comment

The district’s reimbursements occurred because its estimated claim amounts exceeded the actual
claim amounts for both fiscal years. The SCO sent letters dated January 22, 2002, and February 1,
2002, to the district, requesting repayment of the overpaid amounts within 30 days (Tab 10). The
district submitted payments of both amounts, which were received and documented by the SCO on
February 19, 2002 (Tab 10). In addition, the district provided claim documentation as exhibits to this
IRC filing. The amounts on the first page of each claim for each fiscal year (FAM-27) show the
amounts in question and demonstrate that the difference between the amounts for FY 1999-2000 and
FY 2000-01 is the difference between the district’s estimated claim amount and the actual claim
amount for each fiscal year. The signature of the district’s Authorized Representative also appears on
these forms acknowledging the accuracy of the information presented.

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR AUDIT
Issue

Based on the statute of limitations for audit, the district believes the SCO had no authority to assess
audit adjustments for FY 1999-2000.

SCO Analysis:

Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s
reimbursement claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in
which the claim is filed or last amended. The district filed its FY 1999-2000 claim on January 12,
2001. Therefore, this claim was subject to audit until December 31, 2003. The SCO contacted the
district on April 15, 2003 (Tab 18), notifying it of our intent to conduct an audit of its Collective
Bargaining claims. Therefore, the SCO initiated an audit well within the period that the FY
1999-2000 claim was subject to audit. The entrance conference was held on April 28, 2003 (Tab 18).

District’s Response

This issue is not an audit finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the FY 1999-2000 was
beyond the statute of limitations for an audit when the Controller issued its audit report on August 6,
2004.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 10, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District
December 31, 2003 FY 1999-00 statute of limitations for an audit expires
August 6, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January 10, 2001. According
to Government Code Section 17558.5, this claim was subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003.
The audit was not completed by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for FY 1999-00 are barred
by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits of
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims . . .

-16-




Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if no
funds are appropriated for the program or the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time
for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment
of the claim.”

Fiscal year 1999-2000 is subject to the two-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95.
Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the fiscal years which are the subject of the
audit, the alternative measurement date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the
audit is initiated is not relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years

after the end-of the—calendar—year—in-which-the date that the actual reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no
payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made
filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of

initial payment of the claim.”

Fiscal years 2000-01 and 2001-02, are subject to this amended version of Section 17558.5, and was
still subject to audit at the time the audit report was released. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate
programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is
impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to the
purposes of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years
after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later.
However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program
for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case. an audit

shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to this amended version
of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
Controller audits may be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

Clearly, the Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for FY 1999-00.
The audit findings are therefore void for this claim.

SCO’s Comment

The district believes that the audit initiation date is not relevant because the phrase “initiate an audit”
is not specifically stated in the Government Code language applicable to these claims. Instead, the
district believes the audit report date is relevant. In particular, the district believes that Chapter 890,




Statutes of 2004 is pertinent because “it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may
be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.” This is an erroneous conclusion;
before Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, there was no statutory language defining when the SCO must
complete an audit.

As of July 1, 1996, Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), stated, “A reimbursement
claim. . . . is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the calendar
year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended....” In construing statutory
language, we are to “ascertain the intent of the Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the
law.” (Dyna-Med., Inc. v. Fair Employment and Housing Com. [(1987)] 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1386.) In
doing so, we look first to the statutory language, giving it the usual and ordinary meaning.
(Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court [(1988)] 45 Cal. 3d 491, 501.)

The CSM’s statement of decision for an Incorrect Reduction Claim (Case 01-4241-1-03) for the
Emergency Procedures, Earthquake, and Disasters Program states “The Commission interprets
section 17558.5(a) to mean that the State Controller’s Office was required to initiate an audit no later
than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the District’s reimbursement claim was
filed.”

In Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), the words “subject to” mean that the district is
“in a position or circumstance that places it under the power or authority of another.” The SCO
exercised its authority to audit the district’s claims by contacting the district to provide notice of the
audit well within the statute of limitations. There is no statutory language that requires the SCO to
publish a final audit report before the two-year period expires.

As of January 1, 2003, Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), was amended to state, “A
reimbursement claim. . . . is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later....” [Emphasis
added.] While the amendment does not define the start of an audit, the phrase “initiation of an audit”
implies the first step taken by the Controller. Construing the statutory language to permit the
Controller’s initial contact as the audit’s initiation is consistent with the statutory language as well as
subsequent amendments. To read the statute as requiring that the SCO publish a final audit report
would be to read into the statute provisions that do not exist.

For FY 1999-2000, the SCO excercised its authority to audit the district’s claims by contacting the
district on April 15, 2003, to inform it that we were preparing to conduct an audit of its Collective
Bargaining claims. This contact occurred well before the statute of limitations expired for the FY
1999-2000 claim (December 31, 2003).

% Source: American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition © 2000.

CONCLUSION

The SCO audited the San Mateo County Community College District’s claims for costs of the
legislatively mandated Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and Chapter
1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The district claimed
$1,090,686 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $355,236 is allowable and $735,450
is unallowable. The district claimed unsupported and ineligible costs.

The district claimed unallowable salary and benefit costs totaling $638,022. The district (1) did not
provide any documentation to validate certain employees’ hours charged, such as employee
declarations or certifications, individual activity log sheets, meeting sign-in sheets, or other time
records; and (2) understated and overstated productive hourly rates based on payroll documentation
that the district provided.

-18-




The district claimed unallowable materials and supplies costs totaling $5,133. The district did not
provide any documentation to support costs claimed. The district did not contest this audit
adjustment in its response to the draft audit report.

The district overstated indirect costs claimed by $92,295 as a direct result of the audit findings
related to salaries and benefits and materials and supplies.

The district overstated its FY 1974-75 Winton Act base-year direct costs by $22 during the audit
period due to a calculation error. The district did not contest this audit finding.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO had authority to
audit the district’s FY 1999-2000 claim; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1999-2000
claim by $251,743; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2000-01 claim by $209,599; and
(4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2001-02 claim by $274,108.

. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on é /[ ~at Sacramento, California, by:

=

ated Costs Audits Bdreau

-19-




Tab 3




U VB UG BT ZL PAXL DBOUDTIVOTY

SAN MATEO CoUNTY
CovMunITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Associate Chancelior

April 9, 2004

Jim L. Spano

Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau
Cabfornia State Controller’s Office
P.O. Box 942850

300 Capitol Mall, Ste. 518
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:  San Mateo Community College Distric
Audit
Dear Mr. Spano:

Thank you for your email. I did receive a
These are more legible than the fax that we b
requested electronic versions of these sp
with Mr. Chow, Mr. Okoye at first stated
When Mr. Chow pointed out that he had
protested that we were asking for the sp

would be after Mr. Chow’s vacation anyway.

S.8.0.0.C

.D. ooz

t2/i2ds College, Retwaod City
College of San Mateo, San AMateo
Skyline Coilege, Son Srupo

t, Collsctive Bargaining Mandated Cost

package of spreadsheets from Christian Okoye.

ad received. However, Raymond Chow has

readsheets from Mr. Okoye. In the conversation
that he didn’t have electronic copies of them.
used a laptop when he was here, he then

readsh
formatting if he emailed them to us and so we
m the field for the next 2 weeks and could not
responded requesting Mr. Okove send them to

eets so late, stated that we would lose the
would get confused, and said that he was
send them to us before then. Mr. Chow
us when he returued from the field, which
Mr. Chow emailed Jim Venneman

requesting he communicate this timeline to M. Okoye as well.

I'have spent a fair amount of time reviewing
these spreadshects differ from the drafi audit
numbers have been revised. The fax cons
of spreadsheets. The first spreadsheet rec
allowed and what was disallowed. The n
that the district was allegediy
states that SMCCD was paid
claimed $1,090,686 but were
spreadsheet is incorrect.

aps

our entire claim
only paid $952.

Page 5 of the fax provide
those dollars that were n

40T CSM OR've San MATED, CRLIFORNA 34402 -

the spreadsheets. The dollar amounts on

we received earlier. Per the fax, the

isted of a cover sheet, a short letter and 8 pages

the three year’s claims and shows what was

ext one summanzes all three years and shows
overpaid $723,453 by the state. However, this worksheet

for all three years. This is not true. We
529. The allcged amount overpaid on the

3 a breakdown of the unallowable salaries and benefits between
ot allowed because the state says we did not have supporting

€89+ V.(B50) 3SR-6790 F{430) 572 65/

Businass Services o Compentation & Employee Mina

grment System & Facilitin: = Purchmsing * Pryroli




a003

US-UBZZ0U4 BTILZ FAX B305746573 S.M.C.C.C.D.

documentation and those dollars that were not allowed because the state says we used the
incorrect pay rate. This worksheet does not add up. A debit was added as a credit.

Pages 6 and 7 of the fax provides a schedule of allowed and unallowed salary & benefits
based on the first area, lacking documentation. The total claimed for cach year does not
add up 1o the total on Page 3 of the fax, the summary of our claims. I am unable to
determine what this spreadsheet does consist of. I have only reviewed 1999-2000 in depth
so far. The totals by person do not match the totals we claimed, not all of the people we
claimed are listed and one individual is listed that we did not claim. In addition, the
claimed pay rates do not always match the claimed pay rates on pages 8-10,

Pages 8-10 break out the unallowed salary and benefits based on the second area,
incorrect pay rate. For 1999-2000, there are two columns that are headed, “Claimed Pay
Rate”. It appears that the second one should be headed, “Audited Pay Rate.” The
difference in the rate has been inappropriately rounded to the nearest dollar, The
allowable hours has also been inappropriately rounded to the nearest dollar. Again, only

- certain employees heve been listed. Not all of the employees listed have differences iy
the payrates; many have no difference at all. I must assume that all of those not listed
have payrates that are acceptable, or else were not audited and are thus acceptable.

! understand from a voice message from you to Greg Wedner that we will be receiving &
revised draft audit in writing (not faxed). Please send us revised spreadsheets that tie out
to the revised draft audit. ] would like them in electronic form so that I may review them
for errors more easily. The spreadsheets provided by Mr. Ckoye do not give us sufficient
information to determine what was allowed and what was disallowed and thus make it
very difficult for us to formulate a response. Once we receive the draft audit, we may
again request an extension so as to have time 1o review the spreadsheets properly. Thank

you.

Sipcgrely,
a.C

athy-Plackwood
Chief Financial Officer
San Mateo Community College District

Cc:  Jim Venpeman
Creg Wedner




Venneman, Jim

From: Venneman, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2004 11:05 AM
To: ‘blackwoodk@smccd.net'

Ce: Spano, Jim; Ckoye, Christian
Subject: Response to your letter of Aprit 6
Hi Kathy,

This message is intended to address each of the items included in your letter to us dated April 9 regarding the schedules
faxed to you on April 6.

1.

2.

3.

10.

11

"Overstated payment by the state.” True - Payments totaled $952,529 for all three years. This has been
corrected on revised Schedule 1.

"Page 5 does not add up." True - column 2 (Incorrect Productive Hourly Rates) should show a total of
$5,956 instead of $6,500. All other amounts on this page are correct.

Pages 6 & 7 - "The total claimed does not add up to total claimed per claim summary." True - the total
claimed is for these employees only. The employees on this worksheet were judgmentally selected from the
entire population of district employees as a sample for testing purposes.

"Pages 6 & 7 totals by person do not match the totals we claimed.”

True - there is an addition error of 87 cents. :

Pages 6 & 7 - "Not all of the people we claimed are listed.” True - as noted in #3 above, only the sample of
employees judgementally selected for testing is listed.

Pages 6 & 7 - "One individual is listed that we did not claim." False - all individuals listed were traced to
the claim forms (see the Schedule of Allowable Hours and Allowable Salaries and Benefits that I sent to you
today for a listing of your claim pages where individual employee costs were claimed).

"The claimed pay rates do not always match the claimed pay rates on pages 8-10." True - There is one
difference in pay rate noted in FY 2000/2001 for E. Brenner, however, the difference in rate is irrelevant
because no hours were deemed allowable for this employee.

Page 8- "There are two columns headed “Claimed Pay Rate.” It appears that the second one should read
“Audited Pay Rate.”" True.

Pages 8-10 - "The difference in pay rate has inappropriately been rounded to the nearest dollar.” Result - By
applying the actual dollars and cents increases the finding on page 8 from a credit of $272 to a credit of
$205, a difference of $67. The finding on page 9 increases from $3,880 to $4,030, a difference of $50. The
finding on page 10 decreases from $2,348 to $2,336, a difference of ($12). The net result is that the findings
for incorrect productive hourly rates increases by $105.

Pages 8-10 - "The allowable hours has also been inappropriately rounded to the nearest dollar.” Result -
The allowable hours were rounded to the nearest hour. However, only two .5 hour differences were noted
for two employees whose hours were already deemed unallowable on page 6, so the differences are
irrelevant. '

Pages 8-10 - "Again - only certain employees have been listed. I must assume that all of those not listed
have pay rates that are acceptable, or else they were not audited and are thus acceptable." Result - The
employees not listed were not audited and are thus allowable.

I hope that this information, along with the information that I just e-mailed to you a few minutes ago, will fully
address all of your quuestions regarding the breakdown of the audit findings. If you have any additional
questions or comments, please let me know.

TN

, :Audit Manager




Division of Audits

State Controller's Office
(916) 322-9887 - Phone
(916) 828-4709 - Pager




Venneman, Jim

" blackwoodk@smced.net

S8 Spano, Jim; Okoye, Christian
Subject: Collective Bargaining Audit
Good morning Kathy,

I wanted to drop you a line to let you know that the revised audit report for the Collective Bargaining audit should be
released sometime next week.

After we received your letter dated April 8, | reviewed the schedules that were faxed to you by Christian Okoye on April 6
and also reviewed every detail of the documentation for our audit findings to make doubly sure that all of the calculations
and findings were correct. As a result of this review, allowable costs for the period of July 1, 1899 through June 30, 2002

total $355,236 and unallowable costs total $735,450.

| am faxing you copies of backup schedules for all of the finding amounts, as well as including the schedules as
attachments (Excel spreadsheets) to this message.

Here is what you will be receiving:

Schedule of Allowable Hours and Allowable Salaries and Benefits --These schedules will detail each employee tested, the
page numbers of your claim where their claimed costs were listed, and a detailed listing of allowable and unaliowable costs
and hours for each cost component of the claims. There are three pages - one for each year of the audit.

Schedule of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits - Productive Hourly Rate Differences - This scheduie uses the atliowable
hours from the schedule described above and adjusts for any differences in productive hourly rates noted during the audit.

This is a one-page schedule.

hanges in Allowable Costs - This page details how the total unaliowable amount for the audit changed from the $723,453
amount faxed to you on April 6 and the $735,450 amount on the schedules that you are receiving today.

Schedule | - Summary of Program Costs - this schedule is identical to the one that will be included in the audit report.

Summary of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits - this schedule summarizes the unaliowable amounts for each year of the
audit for unalliowable hours {insufficient documentation for hours claimed) and unallowable rates (productive hourly rate

differences).

I am also sending you a separate message to address each individual item included in your letter to us dated April 6. If you
have any questions or comments about any of these items, please contact me.
3 1)

i .
Y .
Aty LETAWATIOTY

¢ .

Audit Manager

Division of Audits

State Controller's Office
(916) 322-9887 - Phone
(916) B28-4709 - Pager

¥] ¥} ¥

SMCCD CB Claims SMCCCD Report SMCCD S&8
Analysis.xls  summary schedule..  Finding.xls




STEVE WESTLY

A altfornia State Tontroller

FACSIMILE COVER PAG

This document is intended only for the use of Ihe individual 16 whom R is 3ddressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, 3nd exempt rom disciosure under applicable laws. If e racipient of this document is nol the addressee {L.s. the hiended

recipient), you are harsby noified that you ars strictly prohidiled from

disseminaling, dis¥iduting, or copying this document. If

reading,
you have received this document in eror, please nobly the sender immediaisly by lelephone, and we will provide furher instuctions

about retumn or destruction of this document. Thank you. .

To Fax No. Date
kA THNY Lenc ke od Lo~ S74- 4174 4//1.3/0‘/
Organization A
Sas mATED CommusdtTy CoLi€GE DtLTEHET
om Telephone No. No. of pages including cover
Tion Verrt £ mad | 8/6- G12- 7887 v
Commaents/Special instructions '

Ars .fée" my C-maic 0‘7/ '7’:4‘-]' ‘/‘efﬁ’ g re ‘/l.e
Werte rucladed AT i hmenTs Fo m'a meS 4 e,

rebedtter Sl

IF THERE ARE PROBLEMNS WITH THE COPIES RECEIVED, PLEASE NOTIFY

o

TELEPHONE NO.
C A !o JE )

STATE CONTROLLERS SACRAMENTO OFFICE, Division of Audits FA cgu.s NUMBER: (916) 394-7223

wOrIgmal will not follow .- a/rg../y red‘)‘ e/'o.e,-fa,.,, ce /‘/7 G rordy A o wd l//.n- /u/

California State Controller’s Office

{d0riginal wiit tollow:
) 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518
8;’,‘3;‘,’;,';;'5,,, Sacramento, CA 95814-5879
JHand Delivery (916) 324-8907

JCertifted Mail

. w ey gy aw e e




San Mateo Community College District
Legisiatively Mandated Coflectiva Bargaining Program ,
Scheduls of Aliowable Hours and Allowable Salaries & Ben